ORDINANCE # 2126-2024

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING GALLOWAY TOWNSHIP CODE SECTION 319-33 TO REDUCE SPEED LIMIT ALONG OLD NEW YORD ROAD IN THE TOWNSHIP OF GALLOWAY.

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council of the Township of Galloway has found it necessary to appropriately control vehicular traffic along Old New York Road, in the Township of Galloway; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Council of the Township of Galloway will enforce the needed traffic regulations and provide the necessary police security to ensure the safety of the travelling public; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer of the Township of Galloway has certified that the regulation is warranted based on the standards outlined in the current version of the Federal Highway Administrations, Manual on Uniformed Traffic Control Devices; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council for the Township of Galloway, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, that:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 39:4-98, the speed limit needs to be reduced as described below.

Reduce Speed Limit from 50 MPH to 45 MPH Old New York (between RT 9 and Motts Creek Road)

SECTION 2. Once this ordinance is adopted a certified copy will be sent the County Board of Commissioners Office since Old New York is a County roadway.

SECTION 2. Regulatory and warning signs, conforming to the current Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways, shall be erected and maintained to affect the above designated speed limits.

SECTION 3. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. To the extent that any part or parts of this Ordinance are repealed or otherwise modified or voided by State Statue or case law, the remaining sections of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> If any section, sentence or any part of this Ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of the Ordinance, but shall be confined in its effect to the section, sentence or other part of this Ordinance directly involved in the controversy in which judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage and publication according to law.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced in and passed the first reading at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Galloway, County of Atlantic and State of New Jersey, held on January 23, 2024, and said Ordinance will be further considered for final passage and adoption at a public hearing to be held at the Municipal Complex located at 300 E Jimmie Leeds Road, Galloway, NJ 08205, on February 6, 2024, at 6:30 PM or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached.

BY ORDER OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF GALLOWAY

TOWNSHIP OF GALLOWAY

<u>Kelli Danieli, RMC/S/</u>

Kelli Danieli, RMC Township Clerk

Recorded	MOTIONS	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Vote:					
Amato		X			
Bassford	1	X			
Clute		X			
DiPietro		X			
Sudler	2	X			
Umar		X			
Coppola		X			